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Summary

1.

In the following sections, we conducted a cross-tabulation of the perception of collected information and the
perception of opt out configurations, and the perception of terms of service for each service and the perception of
information collected or used in each service, in order to investigate in detail the perception of opt out
configurations and to investigate the degree of perception of terms of service by reading terms of service based on
questionnaire results * for consumers made in Interim Report Regarding Digital Advertising (Attachment 2). We
also conducted Chi-square test and Residual analysis on the cross-tabulation tables to analyze the correlations
between responses.

As a result of the analyses, I. even the half of search service or social media users who are aware of the
information gathered or used for the purpose of advertising don‘t know the detail of opt out configuration, and II.
Among the users of search and social media services, those who answered that they “read” the terms of service had
a higher percentage of awareness and understanding of each of the following six items at the 1% level of
significance: (a) the fact that information is provided, (b) collection and use of information for the purpose of
displaying advertisements, (c) content of information collected, (d) sharing of information with third parties, (e)
use of information linked to personal information, and (f) consent after understanding the information collected
and used.

Chi-square test for a cross-tabulation, also called the independence test, is a statistical technique that examines
whether the answers to the multiplied questions are associated. If Chi-square test is found to be significant, the
answers to the questions on the horizontal axis and the answers to the questions on the vertical axis are interpreted
as having some association, rather than being independent. On the other hand, it is not clear from Chi-square test
what linkages exist. We therefore analyze the correlations between Chi-square test and Residual analysis when it is
determined to be significant.

See the Interim Report Regarding Digital Advertising (Attachment 2).



Residual analysis is a method to examine which of the cells in the cross-tabulation tables are significantly
larger (or smaller) if it is determined to be significant (correlated) in Chi-square test. Residual analysis determines
whether the difference (residual) between the values of the respective cells and the actual values, assuming no
correlation, is statistically significant or not. 2 If Residual analysis determines that the values of some cells are
significantly larger (or smaller), the Chi-square test can be interpreted as a result of the cross-tabulation being
significant (correlated) because the values of those cells were biased. Even when Residual analysis indicates that
the values of some cells are significantly larger (or smaller), they cannot have causality.

In some cross-tabulations, the reliability of the above results may not be assured due to biases in cell values and
other factors. Therefore, in analyzing the cross-tabulation tables, Chi-square test and Residual analysis were
conducted by adding up similar options (by adding the number of cells to be regarded as one option).

2. Actual analyses determine whether the adjusted residuals that replace the residuals with the same level are statistically significant or not.



(Head) Q. Some social media offer configurations that do not allow collection and usage of your
personal information (“opt out configurations”). Do you know about this function?

(Side) Q. Are you aware of what information is collected or used for displaying advertisements
when using social media?

o | know 0 | know the name, 0 TIdon’t know
but am not sur of details
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Be aware 55.0 20. 1 24.8
Somewhat be
aware 25.0 34. 4 40. 6
Neither 11.3 28.7 60. 1
Somewhat not 11.6 26.0 62.5
aware
Not aware 8.4 16.8 74.8
Overall 18.3 27.7 54. 1
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(To respondents belonging to the cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from Overall

+5 points or more from Overall

-5 points or less from Overall

-10 points or less from Overall

Positively significant at the 1% level

Positively significant at the 5% level

Positively significant at the 10% level

Negatively significant at the 1% level

Negatively significant at the 5% level

Negatively significant at the 10% level

From the above cross-tabulation tables, it was found that even among social media users who responded “Be aware” of the information
collected or used for the purpose of advertising display, 45% of them responded “I don‘t know” or “I don’t know for details” on opt out
configurations. In addition, Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, x? = 257.67, 8 degrees
of freedom). A Residual analysis showed that a high proportion of respondents selected “Be aware” answered “l know” in terms of opt
out configuration for social media services (1% significant level) and conversely a high proportion of respondents selected “Not aware”
\answered “l don’t know” in terms of opt out configuration for social media services (1% significant level).

| know but am not sure of | don't know Horizontal total
details
Be aware (n) ...................... ***82 ........................................... *30 ................................... ***37 149
(%) 55.0 20.1 24.8 100.0
*** 145 ** 200 *** 236 581
Somewhat be AVVATE [roorererrsssmemerssss s T L e
25.0 34.4 40.6 100.0
Neither Lo e 158 o3| I 551
11.3 28.7 60.1 100.0
***HY 128 *** 308 493
Somewhat not QWAL |+ i ST
11.6 26.0 62.5 100.0
Notaware b il - o169 226
8.4 16.8 74.8 100.0
overall L 365 554 08y 2000
18.3 27.7 54.1 100.0
/ Results
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(Head) Q. Some search services offer configurations that do not allow collection and usage of

your personal information (“opt out configurations™). Do you know about this
function?

(Side) Q. Are you aware of what information is collected or used for displaying advertisements
when using search services?

o] know ol know the name, but am not sure of details ol don't know

Be aware 55.3 18.2 26.5

Somewhat 17.7 39. 1
Be aware

43.2

Neither 1.1 29. 1 63. 2

Somewhat
Not aware

5.4 16.7 11.9

Not aware 3.5 10.2 86. 3

Overall 12.0 24.1 63.4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




| know the name, (To respondents belonging to the cell
| know but am not sure of | 1 don'tknow |Horizontal total In the case of 30 or more persons
details
+10 poi
ewae D e N S Z I 132 fonoverll
55.3 18.2 26.5 100.0
**% Q3 *x*% 184 **% 903 470 +5 points or more from Overall
Somewhat be AWVAEE [ oo
17.7 39.1 43.2 100.0 -5 points or less from Overall
Neither | ***40 Mt lry 376 595
1.7 29.1 63.2 100.0 -10 points or less from Overall
hat notaware | S e TS 46l
Somewhat not aware 54 16.7 77.9 100.0f *** Positively significant at the 1% level
Notaware b el R3S 29 A2 | positivelysignificantat the 59 level
3 5 10 2 863 100 O * Positively significant at the 10% level
overall 239 493 1268 2000
erall | ST i 5 i S i wr Negativelv sianificant at the 1% leve
' 12.0 24.7 63.4 100,0] ~ eervelsonifeantatihe B fevl

**  Negatively significant at the 5% level

Negatively significant at the 10%
* level

Results
4 N\

According to the above cross-tabulation tables, even among search service users who responded “Be aware” in
terms of the collecting or using information for advertising, about 45% of them responded “I don‘t know” or “l am
not sure of the details” on opt out configurations. In addition, Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation
(1% significant level, y2 = 455.84, 8 degrees of freedom). Residual analysis revealed that a high proportion of
respondents selected "Be aware" as the type of information used for advertising answered “I know” in terms of opt
out configuration (1% significant level), and conversely, a high proportion of respondents selected "not aware"
\ answered “lI don't know” (1% significant level). /




(Head) Q. It is said that although search services are free, they gather user information. Are you aware of the
fact that you are offering information to the said service providers when using search services?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using search services?

OBe aware OSomewhat be aware ONeither mSomewhat not aware ONot aware
0.0
I always read it 69. 1 19. 1 1.4 4.4

I may read it according to
the service, but sometimes 41.4 31.8 17.6 3.8
I do not read it

[ only read corresponding
passages when something is 38. 3 27.0 19.1 6.4

unclear or concerns me

I never read it 45.3 21.7 10. 4 10.4

Overal | 44.8 27.1 15.3 5.8

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Aggregated 3

(To respondents belonging to the cell

*Kk*k

*%*

**k

**

In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from Overall

-5 points or less from Overall

-10 points or less from Overall

Positively significant at the 1% level

Positively significant at the 5% level
Positively significant at the 10%
level

Negatively significant at the 1%
level

Negatively significant at the 5%
level

Negatively significant at the 10%
level

I
Be aware Son;i\\;\:;]zt be Neither Som:vv\\I/:ra;t not Not aware Ho;i)ztgln tal
_ FEEAT 13 *5 **0 ** 3 68
I always read It ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
69.1 19.1 7.4 0.0 4.4 100.0
I may read it according to 99 ** 76 42 ** 13 **9 239
DR SEIVICR, DUE |
sometimes | do not read 41.4 31.8 17.6 5.4 3.8 100.0
" . . . . . .
| only read correspording | . ¥ 2 L 4 141
passages when something is
unclear or concerns me 38.3 27.0 19.1 9.2 6.4 100.0
_ 48 23 11 FAx 13 11 106
| never read |t ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
45.3 21.7 10.4 12.3 10.4 100.0
248 150 85 39 32 554
Overa“ ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
44.8 27.1 15.3 7.0 5.8 100.0
e Results

From Chi-square test, it showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, y? = 37.279, 9 degrees of
freedom ). In addition, Residual analysis revealed that many respondents in search service who “always read it (the
terms of service)” answered “Be aware” about their provision of information (1% significant level), conversely those
who answered “l never read it (the terms of service)” answered "Somewhat not aware" or "not aware" about their
provision of information (1% significant level).

o

~

)

3. When the totaled cells are significant, both cells are marked with a sign of significance. Therefore, it is unclear whether there is a factor in

either of these when the aggregated cells are judged to be significant.
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(Head) Q. The terms of service of search services contain the collection and use of a certain amount of user information
for the purpose of advertisement display. Are you aware of this when using search services?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using search services?

OBe aware of and in use OBe somewhat aware of and using ONeither @ Somewhat not aware ONot aware
1.5
[ always read it 70.6 19.1 5.9
2.9
3.8
I may read it according to
the service, but sometimes 21.3 94.8 19.7
I do not read it
0.4

I only read corresponding

passages when something is 22.7 39.0 19. 1 4.3

unclear or concerns me

Overal | 29.2 44. 4 17.4

2.0
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Aggregated

Be somewhat

Be aware of ware of and Neither Somewhat not Not awar Horizontal
and in use a auii?]ga cithe aware otaware total
e e 1 2 68
I always read |t ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
70.6 19.1 59 1.5 2.9 100.0
| may read itaccording| " oL FEEASL an T L 239
to the service, but
sorge_ttimes I do not 21.3 54.8 19.7 3.8 0.4 100.0
read i
oty eagcorresporaingl 94 9927 el e 14l
passages when something
is unclear or concerns me 22.7 39.0 19.1 14.9 4.3 100.0
131 199 78 31 9 448
Overa” ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
29.2 44.4 17.4 6.9 2.0 100.0

% Respondents who answered “I never read it (the terms of service)” on the vertical axis do not have the right to
answer the gquestions on the horizontal axis, so the column "I never read it" has been removed from the vertical axis.

/~ Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, x2 = 93.676, 6 degrees of freedom). A Residual analysis
revealed that a high proportion of respondents in search service who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)” answered “Be aware
and using” in terms of collection and use of information for advertising (1% significant level). Conversely, a high proportion of
respondents who chose “I only read corresponding passages when something is unclear or concerns me” answered “Somewhat not aware”

(To respondents belonging to the cell

*kk

**

**kk

**

In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from
Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

Positively significant at the 1% level
Positively significant at the 5% level
Positively significant at the 10% level

Negatively significant at the 1% level

Negatively significant at the 5% level

Negatively significant at the 10%
level

\or “not aware” (1% significant level).

~

J
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(Head) Q. Are you aware of what information is collected or used for displaying advertisements
when using search services?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using search services?

oBe aware

oSomewhat be aware

ONeither

mSomewhat not aware

ONot aware

[ always read it

50.0

21.9

11.8

I may read it according to
the service, but sometimes 14.6

46. 4

25.9

NS
O

[ do not read it

I only read corresponding
passages when something is 12.1

38. 3

24.8

5.1

unclear or concerns me

I never read it 16.0

25.5

19.8

19.8

Overal | 18. 6

38. 1

22.1

6.9

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%
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Aggregated

(To respondents belonging to the cell

*kk

*%x

*kk

*%x

In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

Positively significant at the 1%
level

Positively significant at the 5%
level

Positively significant at the 10%
level

Negatively significant at the 1%
level

Negatively significant at the 5%
level

Negatively significant at the 10%
level

\
[ |
Be aware Son;mt::t be Neither Sru%T:vV\Y;raet Not aware Ho::)%[g:wtal
**k 34 *%* 19 ** 8 *%* 5 *%* 2 68
I I d t ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
aays read 50.0 27.9 11.8 7.4 2.9 100.0
| may read it according *%* 35 *%xx 111 62 *k% 94 *kk 7 239
to the service, but | b
sometimes | do not read 14.6 46.4 259 10.0 29 100.0
it . : . . . :
I only read **17 54 35 27 8 141
CONTeSPONING passages| " [ e e
when something is 12.1 38.3 24.8 19.1 5.7 100.0
unclear or concerns me
Cverresgic | 47 21l 21 Q. el 106
16.0 25.5 19.8 18.9 19.8 100.0
103 211 126 76 38 554
Overa“ ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
18.6 38.1 22.7 13.7 6.9 100.0
- Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, 2 = 86.021, 9 degrees of freedom).
Residual analysis revealed that a high proportion of respondents who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)”
answered “Be aware” of what kind of information was collected (1% significant level), and conversely, a high
proportion of respondents who selected “I never read it (the terms of service)” answered “Somewhat not aware” or

k“not aware” of what kind of information was collected (1% significant level).

~

)

14



(Head) Q. Are you aware that the collected information and data are shared with third parties?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using search services?

OBe aware

I always read it

I may read it according
to the service, but
sometimes I do not read

it

I only read corresponding
passages when something is
unclear or concerns me

I never read it

Overal |

OSomewhat be aware

ONeither

@ Somewhat not aware

ONot aware

1.5

54. 4

26.5

13.2

4.4

2].2

42. 1

18.0

8.4

3.8

19.1

43.3

20. 6

10.6

6. 4

28.3

29.2

14.2

15. 1

13.2

28.17

38. 3

17.3

9.4

6.3

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%
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Aggregated

(To respondents belonging to the cell

k)%

*%

*k*k

**

In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from Overal

-5 points or less from Overall

-10 points or less from Overall

Positively significant at the 1% level

Positively significant at the 5% level

Positively significant at the 10% level

Negatively significant at the 1% level

Negatively significant at the 5% level

Negatively significant at the 10% level

\
[ |
Be aware Somewhat be Neither Somewhat not Not aware Horizontal
aware aware total
*xx 37 *x 18 9 wx ]| x 3 68
I I d t ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
aiways read 54.4 26.5 13.2 15 4.4 100.0
| may read it 65 «102 43 wx 90 **Q 239
RN SR L T I - —
ice, but
cometimes 1 o not 27.2 42.7 18.0 84 38 1000
read it
I only read Y 61 29 15 9 141
Mt/ BT/ . N R IR I
h

ormething is unclear 19.1 43.3 20.6 106 64 1000

or concerns me
| N 30 *x 3] 15|  **x 16 ***14 106
Cole 300 s 18 e 1 106
neverread 28.3 29.2 14.2 151 132 100.0
o L 159 212 % 52 35 554
28.7 38.3 17.3 9.4 6.3 100.0

/ Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, 2 = 46.375, 9 degrees of freedom).
A Residual analysis revealed that a high proportion of respondents who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)”
in search service answered “Be aware” about the fact that their information was shared with third parties (1%
significant level). Conversely, a high proportion of respondents who selected “I never read it (the terms of service)”
answered “Somewhat not aware” or “not aware” about the fact that their information was shared with third parties (1%
\_significant level).

~

/
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(Head) Q. Although the collected information and data is anonymous (such as location information, search
history, purchase history), are you aware that this information may be used in connection with

your personal information ?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using search services?

OBe aware OSomewhat be aware ONeither @ Somewhat not aware ONot aware

1.5

(d e

60. 3 25.0 10.3 |2.

N

[ always read it

I may read it according

to the service, but 25.5 46.0 18.4 3. 8

sometimes I do not read
it

I only read corresponding 23 4 44. 7 17.7 5.0

passages when something is
unclear or concerns me

23.6 34.0 15. 1 12.3

I never read it

28.9 40. 8 16. 6 5.6

Overal |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Aggregated
A

*kk

*%*

*kk

*%

(To respondents belonging to the
cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from
Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

Positively significant at the 1%
level

Positively significant at the 5%
level

Positively significant at the 10%
level

Negatively significant at the 1%
level

Negatively significant at the 5%
level

Negatively significant at the 10%
level

Be aware Somewhat be Neither Somewhat not Not aware Horizontal
aware aware total

**k 41 **kk 17 7 *%* 1 *%* 2 68
I I d e o L N O F T T P PRPRPRPPRI
aways read 60.3 25.0 10.3 15 2.9 100.0
| may read it 61 ** 110 44 ** 15 ** 9 239
e e i e

th ice, but
ot o 25.5 46.0 18.4 6.3 3.8 100.0

not read it
| only read
corresponding 33 63 25 13 7 141
SRS Whefy [
g
somelnng 1 23.4 44.7 17.7 9.2 50  100.0
concerns me
verrenditl 25 . 16  **x16 %13 106
23.6 34.0 15.1 15.1 12.3 100.0
ol | 160 220 92 45 3 554
28.9 40.8 16.6 8.1 5.6 100.0
/~ Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, 2 = 57.556, 9 degrees of freedom).
Residual analysis showed that search service users who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)” were more
likely to answer “Be aware” that this information may be linked to your personal information (1% significant level),
whereas users who selected ““I never read it (the terms of service) ” were more likely to answer “Somewhat not aware”

\_ Or “Not aware” (1% significant level).

J
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(Head) Q. When agreeing to terms of services for search services, are you aware of what type of
information is collected or used for advertisement display?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using search services?

Ol agreed after understanding Ol agreed after somewhat understanding
O] agreed without much understanding @] agreed without somewhat not understanding
Ol agreed without understanding B] do not remember agreeing 2.9 1.5
I always read it 51.4 29.4 1.4 I
I may read it according 1.5
to the service, but
sometimes I do not read
o 13.0 42.7 24.7 .6
. 2.1
I only read corresponding
passages when something is
unclear or concerns me 13.5 34.0 35. 5 4. 3I
2.1
I never read it 9.4 19.8 28.3 17.9 m
Overal | 17.9 34.5 26. 0 6.7 m
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Aggregated

(To respondents belonging to the
cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from

Overall
+5 points or more from
Overall
-5 points or less from
Overall
-10 points or less from
Overall
«xq PoOsitively significant at the 1%
level
Positively significant at the 5%
** level
. Positively significant at the 10%
level
~=+ INegatively significant at the 1%
level
Negatively significant at the 5%
** level
Negatively significant at the 10%
*  level

|
I ajjreed ag_ter ! ig:ﬁgvﬁ;er | agreriduxithom I:grrlf:\(/jvtmtzgg t ! ag;eed Wi(;hOUt r;rggr:g:er Horizontal total
understanding understanding | understanding | understanding understanding agreeing
*%*% 30 20 *%% G *%* 9 ** 1 ** 1 68
| always read |t ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
S57.4 29.4 7.4 2.9 1.5 1.5 100.0
Imayreadit | kkk 1) kkk 10D 59 31 ***11  ***p 239
according tO the ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
service, but
sometimes | do 13.0 42.7 24.7 13.0 4.6 2.1 100.0
not read it
| only read 19 48 **% §() 15 ** G *% 3 141
Corresponding ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
passages Wh.en
something is 13.5 34.0 35.5 10.6 4.3 2.1 100.0
unclear or
concerns me
_ **10 *xx 21 30 11 ***19 falalal 1 106
I never read |t ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
9.4 19.8 28.3 104 17.9 14.2 100.0
Total 9 191 144 9 3 24 554
17.9 34.5 26.0 10.6 6.7 4.3 100.0
e Results

\significant level).

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, > = 152.93 and 12 degrees of
freedom). A Residual analysis showed that a high proportion of search service users who answered “I always read it
(the terms of service)” selected ““I agreed after understanding” in terms of what type of information is collected or
used for advertising (1% significant level). Conversely, a high proportion of respondents who selected “I never read
it (the terms of service)” answered “I agreed without understanding” or “lI do not remember agreeing”(1%

~




providers when using social media?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using social media?

(Head) Q. Are you aware of the fact that you are offering information to the said service

OBe aware

[ always read it

I may read it according
to the service, but
sometimes I do not read
it

[ only read corresponding
passages when something is
unclear or concerns me

I never read it

Overal |

OSomewhat be aware

ONeither

@ Somewhat not aware

ONot aware

2.2

93. 17

32.4

10.3

1.5

31.9

46. 9

12.9

1.6

29.0

41. 1

15. 4

2.1

20.0

34.9

19.5

4.7

33.5

42.0

14.1

2.2
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Aggregated

(To respondents belonging to the cell

**xk

*%

**k%

*%

In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from Overall

-5 points or less from Overall

-10 points or less from Overall

Positively significant at the 1% level

Positively significant at the 5% level

Positively significant at the 10% level

Negatively significant at the 1% level

Negatively significant at the 5% level

Negatively significant at the 10%
level

\
Be aware Somewhat Neither Somewhat not Not aware Horizontal
be aware aware total
S I 14 *k 3 il 136
| always read |t .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
53.7 32.4 10.3 2.2 1.5 100.0
| may read it 176/ *** 259 71 *%* 37 *%* Q 552
according tO the .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
service, but
sometimes | do not
read it 31.9 46.9 12.9 6.7 1.6 100.0
| only read
corresponding
passageswhen | 0 QK 37 30 S 241
something is
unclear or
concerns me 29.0 41.1 15.4 12.4 2.1 100.0
. 49 *¥*5g  *x33  FxxQQ L 169
I never read |t .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
29.0 34.9 19.5 11.8 4.7 100.0
368 461 155 90 24 1098
Overa” .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
335 42.0 14.1 8.2 2.2 100.0
/~ Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, y? = 51.786, 9 degrees of freedom). Residual
analysis revealed that a high proportion of social media service users who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)” answered
“Be aware” of their own information provision (1% significant level), while a high proportion of those who selected “I never read it
(the terms of service)" answered “Somewhat not aware” or “Not aware” of their own information provision (1% significant level).

-
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(Head) Q. The terms of service of social media contain the collection and use of a certain amount of user
information for the purpose of advertisement display. Are you aware of this when creating an
account on social media?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using social media?

OBe aware OSomewhat be aware ONeither @ Somewhat not aware ONot aware

1.5

I always read it 67.6 30.9

I may read it according

to the service, but 34.1 51.6 8.5

sometimes I do not read
it

0.5

I only read

corresponding passages 31.5 42 3 14.5 5.0

when something is
unclear or concerns me

Overal | 38.3 46. 2 9.0

1.6
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Aggregated

\
Be auars Somewhat be Neither Somewhat not Not aware Horizontal
aware aware total
) **%k 92 *kk 42 **k%k 2 **k%k O **kk 0 136
| always read |t ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
67.6 30.9 1.5 0.0 0.0 100.0
| may read it
according to the |............ 188 THr285 arn 29 3 .92
service, but
sometimes | do
not read it 34.1 51.6 8.5 5.3 0.5 100.0
| only read
corresponding ** 76 102]  *** 35 kkx g kkk 1D 241
passages When [ S S T S
something is
unclear or
concerns me 31.5 42.3 14.5 6.6 5.0 100.0
356 429 84 45 15 929
Overa” ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
38.3 46.2 9.0 4.8 1.6 100.0

(To respondents belonging to the cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

«xs PoOsitively significant at the 1%
level

Positively significant at the 5%
level

Positively significant at the 10%
level

Negatively significant at the 1%
level

Negatively significant at the 5%
level

Negatively significant at the 10%
*  level

**

*kx

**

% Respondents who answered "I never read it (the terms of service)" on the vertical axis do not have the right to answer the questions on the horizontal
axis, so the column "I never read it" has been removed from the vertical axis.

e Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, y? = 83.145, 6 degrees of freedom). A Residual
analysis showed that high proportion of social media service users who selected "I always read it (the terms of service) " selected “Be
aware” when creating an account on social media (1% significant level), and on the other hand, users who selected "l only read
corresponding passages when something is unclear or concerns me" answered “Somewhat not aware” or “Not aware” (1% significant

klevel).
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(Head) Q. Are you aware of what information is collected or used for displaying advertisements
when using social media?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using social media?

OBe aware OSomewhat be aware ONeither mSomewhat not aware

ONot aware
I always read it 36.8 39.7 12.5
0.7
I may read it according
to the service, but 10.9 43.7 26. 4
sometimes I do not read
it 3.1

I only read corresponding
passages when something is 6.6 31.5 27.8 10.0

unclear or concerns me

I never read it 6.5 29 5 18. 3 23.7

Overal | 12.5 37.2 23.8 1.5

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Somewhat be

Somewhat not

(To respondents belonging to the cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from Overal

-10 points or less from
Overall

«+s Positively significant at the 1%
level

Positively significant at the 5%

** level
. Positively significant at the 10%
level
s Negatively significant at the 1%
level
Negatively significant at the 5%
** level
Negatively significant at the 10%
*

level

Be aware aware Neither aware Not aware |Horizontal total
*** 50 54 *xE 17 *** 14 fakakal | 136
| always read |t .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
36.8 39.7 12.5 10.3 0.7 100.0
| may read It 60  ***241 ** 146 ** 88 wxx 17 552
aCCOI‘dIng tO the .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
service, but
sometimes | do
not read it 10.9 43.7 26.4 15.9 3.1 100.0
| only read
corresponding
passages when
somethingis | 1 e 67 58 24 241
unclear or
concerns me 6.6 31.5 27.8 24.1 10.0 100.0
. **11 *** 38 *31 *** 49 *** 40 169
| never read It .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
6.5 22.5 18.3 29.0 23.7 100.0
137 409 261 209 82 1098
Overa“ .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
12.5 37.2 23.8 19.0 7.5 100.0
/-~ Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, y? = 211.96 and 12 degrees of freedom). Residual
analysis showed that high proportion of social media service users who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)” answered
“Be aware” in terms of what information is collected and used for advertising display (1% significant level), while high proportion of
social media service users who selected “I never read it (the terms of service)” answered “Somewhat not aware” or “Not aware” (1%

K significant level).

~

26



(Head) Q. Are you aware that the collected information and data is shared with third parties?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using social media?

OBe aware

[ always read it

I may read it according
to the service, but
sometimes I do not read
it

I only read corresponding
passages when something is
unclear or concerns me

I never read it

Overal |

OSomewhat be aware

ONeither @Somewhat not aware

ONot aware

52.2

33. 1

8. 1 f

22.8

49.5

14.1

19.5

32.8 21.2

9.5

17.2

38.5 16.0

14.2

24.9

42. 1

15.2

6.1

0%

20%

40% 60%

80%

100%
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Somewhat be

Somewhat not

(To respondents belonging to the
cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from
Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

«xs Positively significant at the 1%
level

Positively significant at the 5%
** level
. Positively significant at the 10%
level
~xx INegatively significant at the 1%
level
Negatively significant at the 5%
**  level
Negatively significant at the 10%
*  level

Be aware aware Neither aware Not aware Horizontal total
71 ** 45 11 % b * 4 136
| always read |t ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
52.2 33.1 8.1 3.7 2.9 100.0
| may read it
according tothe |- 126 ................... ***273 ........................................ 78 ...................................... 59***16 .................................... 5 52
service, but
sometimes | do
not read it 22.8 495 14.1 10.7 2.9 100.0
| only read
corresponding
passages When *%* **k%k **kk **k*kx * %
somethingis | 47 [/ o1 4 23 241
unclear or
concerns me 19.5 32.8 21.2 17.0 9.5 100.0
. ** 29 65 27 24 *xE 24 169
I never read |t ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
17.2 38.5 16.0 14.2 14.2 100.0
273 462 167 129 67 1098
Overa“ ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
24.9 42.1 15.2 11.7 6.1 100.0
/ Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, y* = 123.48, 12
degrees of freedom). Residual analysis revealed that high proportion of social media service users who
selected “I always read it (the terms of service)” answered “Be aware” In terms of information sharing
with third parties (1% significant level). Conversely, high proportion of users who selected “I never
read it (the terms of service)” answered “Somewhat not aware” or “Not aware” (1% significant level).
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(Head) Q. Although the collected information and data is anonymous, are you aware that this information
may be linked to your personal information ?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using social media?

OBe aware OSomewhat be aware ONeither mSomewhat not aware ONot aware
| always read it 54. 4 32.4 6.6 |
1.5
I may read it according
to the service, but 24. 1 48.7 14.9
sometimes I do not read
it 2.2
I only read corresponding 17. 8 38.6 19. 1 12.0
passages when something is
unclear or concerns me
I never read it 17. 8 36.7 15. 4 14. 2
Overal | 25.5 42.6 14. 8 6.1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Somewhat be

Somewhat not

Be aware Neither Not aware Horizontal total
aware aware
. **kk 74 *kk 44 **kk 9 **x 7 *%x 2 136
| alwayS read |t ...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
54.4 32.4 6.6 5.1 1.5 100.0
| may read it
according to the e .
service. but | 133 269 82 96 12~ 932
sometimes | do not
read it 24.1 48.7 14.9 10.1 2.2 100.0
| only read
corresponding
passageswhen | A3 93 46 30 29 241
something is
unclear or
concerns me 17.8 38.6 19.1 12.4 12.0 100.0
| : ** 30 * 62 26 ** 27 FEx 24 169
never read [N R r0000orerovevecnessssoococmmmmmeampecsessssncomommonemnecsessosoocorconeor RS reeiiedt NSRS Stroefirit SR it SOttt
17.8 36.7 15.4 16.0 14.2 100.0
0 280 468 163 120 67 1098
Vera“ ...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
25.5 42.6 14.8 10.9 6.1 100.0

- Results

(To respondents belonging to the
cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from
Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

Positively significant at the 1%
level

Positively significant at the 5%
level

Positively significant at the 10%
level

Negatively significant at the 1%
level

Negatively significant at the 5%
level

Negatively significant at the 10%
*  level

*kk

*%*

*kk

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, ¥? = 133.92, 12 degrees of
freedom). Residual analysis showed that high proportion of social media users who selected ““I always read it (the
terms of service)” answered “Be aware” (1% significant level). Conversely, high proportion of social media users
S who selected “I never read it (the terms of service)” answered “Not aware” (1% significant level).
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(Head) Q. When agreeing to terms of services for social media, are you aware of what type of information is
collected and used for advertisement display?

(Side) Q. Do you read the terms of service when using social media?

ol agreed after understanding Ol agreed after somewhat understanding
o] agreed without much understanding @[ agreed without somewhat not understanding
O] agreed without understanding B[ do not remember agreeing

0.7
I always read it 41.9 38.2 14.7 m
0.7

I may read it according 2.5
to the service, but
sometimes I do not read 13.9 43.1 29.9 I
it

unclear or concerns me

I never read it 5.9 15. 4 26.6 29.0

1.1
I only read corresponding
passages when something is 1.9 30. 3 32.8 8.7 .
2.9

Overal | 14.8 35.7 28. 1 1.1 l
2.5

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




(To respondents belonging to the cell
In the case of 30 or more persons

+10 points or more from
Overall

+5 points or more from
Overall

-5 points or less from
Overall

-10 points or less from
Overall

Positively significant at the 1%
level

(Large number of people)
Positively significant at the 5%

*xk

** level
. Positively significant at the 10%
level
Negatively significant at the 1%
*** Jevel
(the number of people is small)
Negatively significant at the 5%
** level
Negatively significant at the 10%
*  level

Aggregated
[ : \
| d aft | agreed after |l agreed without| I agreed without | agreed | do not Horizontal
agjreei a:j_er somewhat much somewhat not without remember ozlztoln a
understanding understanding | understanding | understanding | understanding agreeing ota
**k 57 52 **%* 20 **%* 5 **%* 1 **%* 1 136
| a|Ways read |t ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
41.9 38.2 14.7 3.7 0.7 0.7 100.0
I may read it
accordingtothe 7y 24l 165 49 TM*14 ***6 932
service, but
sometimes | do
not read it 13.9 43.7 29.9 8.9 2.5 1.1 100.0
| only read
corresponding
passages when *** 19 ** 73 *79 FEXE A2 21 7 241
something i |~ T e R S S SR e S
unclear or
concerns me 7.9 30.3 32.8 17.4 8.7 2.9 100.0
| never read it |- 10 T2 45  *26 %49 P13 169
5.9 15.4 26.6 15.4 29.0 1.7 100.0
overall .. 163 392 309 122 85 27 1098
14.8 35.7 28.1 11.1 1.7 2.5 100.0
e Results

Chi-square test showed these two responses have correlation (1% significant level, x2 = 298.16, 12 degrees of freedom). Residual
analysis showed that a high proportion of social media service users who selected “I always read it (the terms of service)” answered “I
agreed after understanding” in terms of information which is collected or used for advertising (1% significant level). Conversely, a high
proportion of social media service users who selected “I never read it (the terms of service)” answered “I agreed without understanding”

\ or “I do not remember agreeing” (1% significant level).
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